## SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

NOTICE

This order is subject to further editing and modification. The final version will appear in the bound volume of the official reports.

No. 17-08

In the matter of the amendment to SCR 32.08 (Reserve Judges)

FILED

SEP 15, 2017

Diane M. Fremgen
Clerk of Supreme Court
Madison, WI

The court, on its own motion, has determined that it is appropriate to amend Supreme Court Rule (SCR) 32.08(2) pertaining to reserve judges. Accordingly,

IT IS ORDERED that, effective the date of this order, Supreme Court Rule 32.08(2) is amended to read as follows:

(2) A reserve judge is entitled to the payment of a per diem and reimbursement of expenses incurred in attending judicial education programs as required or permitted by sub. (1) or approved under sub. (3), as well as in attending the annual meeting of the Wisconsin Judicial Conference during the calendar year of actual service, whether or not judicial education credits for attending the annual meeting are claimed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that notice of this amendment be given by a single publication of a copy of this order in the official publications designated in SCR 80.01, including the official

publishers' online databases, and on the Wisconsin court system's web site. The State Bar of Wisconsin shall provide notice of this order.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this 15th day of September, 2017.

BY THE COURT:

Diane M. Fremgen Clerk of Supreme Court